

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN C. EASTMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

BENNIE G. THOMPSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
CHAIRMAN OF THE HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE TO IN-
VESTIGATE THE JANUARY 6 ATTACK ON THE UNITED
STATES CAPITOL, HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE TO INVE-
STIGATE THE JANUARY 6 ATTACK ON THE UNITED STATES
CAPITOL, AND CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHARLES BURNHAM
Burnham & Gorokhov PLLC
1424 K Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 386-6920
charles@burn-
hamgorokhov.com

ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Constitutional Counsel
Group
174 W. Lincoln Ave. #620
Anaheim, CA 92802
(916) 601-1916
atcaso@ccg1776.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
The 2020 Election	2
Procedural History.....	4
The Decision of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals.	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. This Court should grant review on the important question of whether complying with a court order is a “voluntary” action that disqualifies petitioner from the equitable remedy of vacatur.	9
II. This Court should grant review on the important question of whether inaction by petitioner can be a basis for denial of vacatur under <i>Munsignwear</i>	11

III. In the alternative, this Court should summarily reverse the judgment of the Ninth Circuit and order that the District Court orders be vacated.	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order, Filed November 7, 2022.....	App. 1
APPENDIX B: United States District Court for the Central District of California, Southern Division, Order Re Privilege of Remaining Documents, Filed October 19, 2022.....	App. 3
APPENDIX C: United States District Court for the Central District of California, Southern Division, Order Re Privilege of 599 Documents Dated November 3, 2020 – January 20, 2021, Filed June 7, 2022	App. 30
APPENDIX D: United States District Court for the Central District of California, Southern Division, Order Re Privilege of Documents Dated January 4-7 2021, Filed March 28, 2022.....	App. 70
APPENDIX E: United States District Court for the Central District of California, Civil Minutes – General, Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration or, in the Alternative, for a Stay [373], Filed October 28, 2022	App. 144
APPENDIX F: United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order (denying motion for reconsideratoin en banc), Filed January 30, 2023	App. 152
APPENDIX G: Letter of U.S. House of Representatives Office of General Counsel, Letter to United States Court	

of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Dated
November 2, 2022.....App. 154

APPENDIX H: United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit, Order, Plaintiff-
Appellant’s Motion to Dismiss Appeal as Moot
and Vacate Underlying Decision, Filed
November 2, 2022.....App. 156

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	13
<i>Bowen v. Kizer</i> , 485 U.S. 386 (1988).....	13
<i>Brownlow v. Schwartz</i> , 261 U.S. 216 (1923).....	10
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	13
<i>Carmen v. Idaho</i> , 459 U.S. 809 (1982).....	13
<i>Citizens Preserving America’s Heritage, Inc., v. Harris</i> , 515 U.S. 155 (1995).....	13
<i>Communications Workers of America v. Montano</i> , 498 U.S. 1077 (1991).....	13
<i>Harper ex rel. Harper v. Poway Unified School Dist.</i> , 549 U.S. 1262 (2007).....	13
<i>Hollingsworth v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the N. Dist. of California</i> , 562 U.S. 801 (2010).....	13
<i>Joint School Dist. No. 241 v. Harris</i> , 515 U.S. 1154 (1995).....	13
<i>Los Angeles County v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	13

<i>Mayorkas v. Innovation L. Lab,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2842 (2021).....	13
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,</i> 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	4
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> No. 21-1271	2
<i>Municipal Court v. Gutierrez,</i> 490 U.S. 1016 (1989).....	13
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Bookvar,</i> 592 U.S. ____ (2020)	2
<i>Russoniello v. Olagues,</i> 448 U.S. 806 (1987).....	13
<i>Shillitani v. United States,</i> 384 U.S. 364 (1966).....	10
<i>Shoop v. Cassano,</i> 142 S.Ct. 2051 (2022).....	12
<i>Sivley v. Soler,</i> 506 U.S. 969 (1992).....	13
<i>Tiegen v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n,</i> 976 N.W. 2d 519 (Wisc. 2022)	3
<i>Trump v. Hawaii,</i> 138 S.Ct. 377 (2017).....	13
<i>Tulare Lake Canal Co. v. United States,</i> 459 U.S. 1095 (1983).....	13
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership,</i> 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	7, 8, 9

U.S. v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950).....7, 8, 9, 10, 12
